

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
PANVEL-RAIGAD

ORDER BELOW EXHIBIT 19 IN SESSION CASE
NO.427/2019 (OLD SESSIONS CASE NO.119/2018)

1] The accused No.6 Rajesh Rajaram Kaikadi has preferred the present application for seeking his transfer from the Central Prison, Yerwada to any other central prison either at Mumbai or Thane in the back ground that, in his family there are no one except his married sister who is unable to come to Pune to visit him.

2] Ld.Adv.submitted that, accused No.6 was shifted from Central Prison, Talaja to Central Prison, Yerwada, Pune for the administrative grounds. Ld.Adv. submitted that the accused No.6 has not been produced from Pune to Alibag when the matter was pending there. Ld.Adv. also submitted that on the application the concern jail has forwarded the report that they have no objection to transfer the accused to any other jail except Talaja. Ld.Adv. prayed for the necessary transfer of the accused from Central Prison, Yerwada to any other nearest prison.

3] On the application the Predecessor Court has called the report from the concerned Central Prison, Pune. The said Prison has submitted his report on 12/07/2019 where it has been informed that, the accused No.6 has been transferred their Prison from Central Prison, Talaja on administrative grounds

and it has been further informed that, it has no objection if the accused No.6 is transferred to Mumbai or Thane.

4] After going through the case papers, it appears that, vide order dated 05/05/2019 Central Prison, Taloja, Navi Mumbai has transferred accused No.6 to the Central Prison, Yerwada, Pune as per the directions given by the Spl. I.G., (Prison), Byculla, Mumbai. Considering the grounds mentioned in the application, the accused No.6 can be shifted either to Mumbai or Thane prison as per their capacity. Necessary directions can be given as under :-

ORDER

1. The application Exh.19 is allowed.
2. Jail superintendent, Central Prison, Yerwada, Dist.Pune is hereby directed to transfer the accused Rajesh Rajaram Kaikadi in C.R.No.291/2018 registered with Pnvel City police station [Sessions Case No.427/2019 (old No.119/2018)] either to Aurthur Road Prison, Mumbai or to the Central Prison, Thane, after making the necessary position of the inmates of said the prisons and to inform this Court accordingly regarding the said transfer within 15 days of the receipt of order.
3. Copy of order be sent to the Jail Superintendent, Central Prison, Yerwada, Pune for information and necessary compliance.
4. Application is accordingly disposed of.

Panvel
Date :- 08/08/2019

(R.G.Asmar)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Panvel-Raigad

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same, word to word, as per the original order.

Name of the stenographer	: S.J.Sheth
Name of the court	: Additional Sessions Judge, Panvel-Raigad
Date of dictation	: 08/08/2019
Order signed by the P.O.on	: 08/08/2019
order uploaded on	: 11/09/2019